
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 
7.00 pm, Microsoft Office Teams 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 
 

9 - 16 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

17 - 20 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
(There are none.) 
 

 

5.   Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium 
term plan 
 

21 - 70 

6.   Final report of the Committee's commercialisation and 
culture change review 
 

71 - 120 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

121 - 156 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 24 September 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 16 September 2020 
 
  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Chair)  

Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1 Summary 

1.1. On 15 July 2020, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 
setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

1.2. The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 

Labour: 6 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Select Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Confirm To confirm the election of Councillor Patrick Codd as Chair of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee 

(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Alan Hall as Vice-Chair of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee 

 

Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Date: 15 September 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 15 July 2020, this report informs 
the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public 
Accounts Select Committee.  

 To confirm the election of Councillor Patrick Codd as Chair of the Public Accounts 
Select Committee 

 To confirm the election of Councillor Alan Hall as Vice-Chair of the Public Accounts 
Select Committee 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3. Policy context 

3.1. The priorities of the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022 are: 
 
Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we celebrate 
the diversity that strengthens us. 
Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable. 
Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has access to an 
outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need to keep them 
safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 
Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local economy. 
Delivering and defending: health, social care and support - Ensuring everyone receives 
the health, mental health, social care and support services they nee
[...]
gy
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/open-lewisham
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/tackling-the-housing-crisis
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/giving-children-and-young-people-the-best-start-in-life
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-an-inclusive-local-economy
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/delivering-and-defending-health-social-care-and-support
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/making-lewisham-greener
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-safer-communities


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendation in this report. 

10. Background papers 

10.1. Agenda for Lewisham Council AGM – 15 July 2020 

11. Report contact 

11.1. Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Page 5

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6138&Ver=4
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=6138&Ver=4
mailto:timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), Tauseef Anwar, 
Patrick Codd, Alan Hall, Mark Ingleby, Paul Maslin and Joan Millbank and Bill Brown 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Juliet Campbell and James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Muldoon, Councillor Luke Sorba, Mayor Damien Egan 
(Mayor), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources), 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Tom 
Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Stephanie Fleck (Principal Lawyer), 
Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager), Kevin 
Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment) and Selwyn 
Thompson (Director of Financial Services)  
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four 

as a Director of Lewisham Homes. 
2.2 Councillor Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four as a 

former Director of Phoenix Housing. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 David Austin responded to a question from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 It was acknowledged that there was a common theme in reports 
regarding the Council’s financial reporting which involved timeliness of 
actions and the availability of staff and resources. 

 The budget addressed a number of the issues regarding resourcing. 

 The Panel and the Chief Executive had made it clear that the timeliness 
of reporting had to improve. 

 Over the last two reporting cycles there had been a marked improvement. 
If additional resources were required to sustain this improvement then 
that would be made available. 

 
3.2 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Council budget 2020-21 
 
4.1 Mayor Egan was invited to address the Committee – the following key points 

were noted: 

 Government narrative about austerity “being over” would be challenged at 
every opportunity – because it was not the case. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 The Committee would recognise that although some o
[...]
ex indicated that the Council’s finances were 
robust. 

 Thanks were due to Councillor de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources) and David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer) for their hard 
work and diligence. 

 
4.2 Councillor de Ryk was invited to address the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 The budget had been prepared following a very late announcement of the 
provisional settlement for local government. 

 This was not the comprehensive spending review that had been promised 
– which had been delayed to 2021. 

 It was anticipated that all government departments would be expected to 
make 5% cuts – which was significant – and would bring Lewisham’s 
settlement in line with the medium term financial forecasts. 

 It was hoped that the base position for future cuts would be the settlement 
that had been agreed this year – rather than the reduced settlement that 
had been anticipated. 

 The government freeze on rents had a significant impact on the housing 
revenue account – which necessitated borrowing to build new homes. 

Page 8



 

 

 Even though the budget was better than had been anticipated – the 
Council was still in receipt of a number of grants – which made a real 
difference on the Council’s ability to deliver services. 

 £4.5m of funding was being allocated to finance transformation work. 

 The work that the Committee was doing demonstrated the importance of 
developing a commercial culture. 

 The Council needed to enable officers to behave in more entrepreneurial 
ways. 

 The budget process had been vital in helping services to demonstrate 
rigor with their finances, understand their costs – and to develop “a grip” 
on budgets. 

 
4.3 Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and 

Environment) responded to a question from the Committee about an article in 
‘Inside Housing’ which claimed that Lewisham had the highest proportion of 
homes in the country that did not meet the decent homes sta
[...]
 be reduced. 

 The Laming report set national standards for the minimum and optimal 
levels of health visitors for numbers of population. There was concern that 
the service could fall below those numbers. 

 The Council had recently published a new special and educational needs 
strategy that committed to increasing the number of health visits for two 
year olds – which would likely represent a pressure on the reduced 
budget for the service. 

 Health visiting was part of wrap-around early help service that was 
currently being reviewed. He proposed that funding be diverted to health 
visiting from underspending in the children and families centre budget. 

 The experience of efficiency savings that reduced so-called management 
overheads was that the burden for administration fell more heavily on 
clinicians. 

 The Committee should give consideration to the invest to save value 
provided by health visitors – because they supported families at an early 
stage, often before issues or problems became critical. 

 
4.8 Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) responded to 

questions from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Confirmation had been received from the Chief Executive of the 
Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust that discussions had been held with 
the relevant clinical teams and that there would be “no diminution in 
outcomes” as a result of the merger of the two services - and that this 
would be achieved within the reduced level of funding. 

 The clinical model (including the number and grading of posts) was a 
decision for the Trust. 

 The Council commissioned the service based on outcomes. It did not 
specify how – or by whom (or at which occupational grades) – the service 
should delivered. 

 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) monitored the quality of health 
visiting services. 

 The Council was confident that increased efficiencies in the back office 
and management structures of the services being integrated would allow 
for the number of health visits to increase. 

 
Page 11



 

 

4.9 In Committee discussions – the following key points were also noted: 

 Major investment would be needed in both social and private housing to 
meet the challenge of climate change. 

 Members were supportive of the Broadway theatre remaining open. The 
work of the staff in the theatre should be commended. 

 The Committee would have to increase its skills and knowledge about 
major regeneration schemes in order to properly scrutinise the future 
plans for Catford. 

 The Committee was not minded to support the reversal of budget cuts – 
unless there was a proven case that service would diminish as a result. 

 It would be very important for the children and young people (CYP) 
committee to closely scrutinise the outcomes of the combined health 
visiting service. 

 The Chair summarised the Committee’s work over his period as Chair 
and thanked officers and Committee members for their efforts. 

 
4.10 Resolved: that the report be noted – with reference to the CYP committee’s 

comments on the health service and the Committee’s recommendation that 
funds be made available through the transformation fund to support officers 
to deliver a new commercial venture (under item five). 

 
5. Select Committee work programme 

 
There was a discussion about the meeting with officers from the London Borough 
of Waltham Forest before the consideration of the substantive items on the 
agenda. 
 
5.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the write-up from the 

evidence session with officers from the London Borough of Waltham Forest. 
 
5.2 In the Committee discussion – the following key points were noted: 

 The approach being taken by Waltham Forest was different to the 
approach being taken by Barking and Dagenham (visited previously). 

 Waltham Forest had taken a more ‘organic’ rather than ‘big bang’ 
approach to developing commercialisation and income generation 
initiatives. 

 Officers ha
[...]
ficers were impressed by the Waltham Forest approach to 
their commercialisation programme and the management of risk. 

 The ‘organic’ approach taken in Waltham Forest fitted with the wider 
culture and the set-up of the Council. 

 Lewisham’s new chief executive had initiated a change programme – in 
consultation with staff – much of it focused on culture and developing new 
ways of working. 

 It was important that income generation did not become ‘siloed’ – or 
detached from the wider work that was taking place in the organisation to 
improve ways of working. 

 The first commercialisation pilot session for service managers would be 
held in March. 

 Work would also take place with the new ‘change network’ to embed 
commercialisation into the Council’s wider culture. 

 The structures were in place to enable funding to be made available when 
ideas were put forward for commercial projects. 

 
5.4 Resolved: the Committee recommended that funding be made available 

from the transformation budget to support new commercial initiatives. The 
Committee would welcome proposals as soon as possible to develop this 
work. 

 
5.5 Following the consideration of the budget – the Committee considered the 

work programme for its March meeting. 
 
5.6 Resolved: that items on: income generation; the commercialisation and 

culture change review; community wealth building; the audit panel and 
financial forecasts be added to the agenda for the meeting on 18 March. It 
was also agreed that a briefing would be provided on the Council’s approach 
to asset management – in order to inform decisions about future scrutiny. 

 
 

Page 13



 

 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 14



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of
[...]
crease them by more 
or less.  In some cases, this will be outside the control of the Council (for example, 
where charge rates are set by statute).  However, for the purposes of these 
projections of spending, it is assumed that on average fees and charges in aggregate 
will increase by inflation.  

 

    Further budget pressures and risks 

11.5. Forecasting the impact of demand changes is the most difficult aspect of the MTFS.  
But the MTFS needs to make allowance for the potential impact of these through the 
allocation of an amount for risks and pressures.  The key challenges that impact on 
the demand for Council services are as follows: 

 Population growth – this particularly affects people-based services such as 

adult and children’s social care.  But it also affects general demand for universal 

services such as leisure and cultural services and school places; 

 Ageing population – this affects care for the very elderly but also impacts on 

care for younger adults and children with disabilities who are living longer as a 

result of improvements in medical care.  It also has a direct impact on the funding 

the Council needs to provide for the London-wide concessionary fares scheme; 

 Household growth – this impacts on General Fund property-based services 

such as refuse collection and waste disposal; highways, footpaths and street 

lighting; and more school places and additional health and care needs. 

 Impact of government policy – improvements in economic well-being and 

reduction in crime should potentially mean less demand for Council services. 

However, the shortage of housing, the impact of welfare changes, and policy 

toward people with No Recourse to Public Funds are all having a major impact on 

social needs within the borough.  With deep and long lasting implications for the 

level and impact of poverty as set out in the 2019 United Nations report on the 

impact of austerity in the UK since 2010.     

 Impact of reducing preven
[...]

Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 
 

Request for s106 monies to 
support the delivery of 
affordable homes at Sydenham 
Hill - Mais House 
 

16/09/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Syme, Strategic 
Planning Manager and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 
 

Small Sites Small Builders GLA 
Funding - Second Submission 
 

16/09/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 
 

Approval of the lease 
arrangements for Abbotshall 

16/09/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 

Andy Thomas, Cultural 
Development Manager 

 
  

 P
age 145



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Road Playing Fields 
 

 and Councillor Andre 
Bourne, Cabinet member 
for Culture, Jobs and 
Skills (job share) 
 

September 2020 
 

Pan London temporary 
arrangements for the provision 
of mortuary facilities and 
mortality management 
 

16/09/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Sydenham Park Foot Bridge - 
Single Tender Action 
 

29/09/20 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel 
 

Gillian Redrup, Senior 
Engineer and Councillor 
Sophie McGeevor, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Contract to refurbish premises 
at 43 and 45 Bromley Road 
 

29/09/20 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel 
 

Adam Platts, Project 
Manager and Councillor 
Chris Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Award of London Borough of 
Culture Programme Delivery 
Partner 
 

29/09/20 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel 
 

Liz Dart, Head of Culture 
and Community 
Development and 
Councillor Andre Bourne, 
Cabinet member for 
Culture, Jobs and Skills 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Conversion of 77 Amersham 
Road and 114-116 Manor 
Avenue to temporary housing 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Masini, 
Regeneration and New 
Supply Manager and 

 
  

 

P
age 146



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

February 2020 
 

Approval to proceed with 
Procurement - Digitisation of 
Records - Council Wide 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Former Ladywell Leisure 
Centre - Update 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Karen Barke, Head of 
Strategic Development 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Renewal of Pension 
Administration IT System 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Ian Andrews, IT 
Procurement and 
Supplier Manager and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Contract Award for Stage 2 of 
Greenvale School Expansion 
Project 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Pinaki Ghoshal, 
Executive Director for 
Children & Young People 
and Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Amending Lewisham Homes 
Articles of Association 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 

Michael Moncrieff, 
Housing Policy & 

 
  

 P
age 147



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

  Partnerships Manager 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

December 2019 
 

Additions of new buildings to 
Local List St Lukes Church 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Joanna Ecclestone, 
Senior Conservation 
Officer and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

April 2020 
 

Sanctuary Strategy 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Paul Aladenika, Service 
Group Manager, Policy 
Development and 
Analytical Insight and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

School meal provision 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Fiona Gavin, Senior 
Contracts Officer and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

School kitchen equipment 
maintenance contract 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Fiona Gavin, Senior 
Contracts Officer and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 Article 4 Direction in Deptford 07/10/20 Joanna Ecclestone,   

P
age 148



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 High Street Conservation Area 
 

Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Senior Conservation 
Officer and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

  

August 2020 
 

Besson Street update' 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Monique Wallace, 
Planning Manager, 
Strategic Housing and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

September 2020 
 

100 in 100 Apprenticeship 
Training provision 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Charlotte Rowley, 
Apprenticeship 
Coordinator and 
Councillor Joe Dromey, 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Jobs and Skills 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

September 2020 
 
 

Financial Monitoring 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

September 2020 
 
 

Leisure Management 
Arrangements parts 1 & 2 
 

07/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Strategy, Partnerships 
and Improvement, 
Director of Culture and 
Community Development 
(jobshare) and Councillor 
Andre Bourne, Cabinet 
member for Culture, Jobs 
and Skills (job share) 
 

 
  

 

P
age 149



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

December 2019 
 

Approval of the draft Lewisham 
Local Plan for public 
consultation 
 

28/10/20 
Council 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

April 2020 
 

Approval of the Local 
Development Scheme (Update) 
 

28/10/20 
Council 
 

David Syme, Strategic 
Planning Manager and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Extension of Resurfacing and 
Footways Contract 
 

28/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Henry, Engineering 
Manager, Transport 
Division and Councillor 
Sophie McGeevor, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Highway term Contract tender 
award 
 

28/10/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Henry, Engineering 
Manager, Transport 
Division and Councillor 
Sophie McGeevor, 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

 
  

 

April 2020 
 

Revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 

11/11/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Lisa Hooper, Crime, 
Enforcement & 
Regulation Manager and 
Councillor Andre Bourne, 
Cabinet member for 
Culture, Jobs and Skills 
(job share) 
 
[...]
 Hooper, Crime, 
Enforcement & 
Regulation Manager and 
Councillor Eva 
Stamirowski 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

Mayow Road Supported Living 
Service Parts 1 & 2 
 

09/12/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at the 
lake, Beckenham Place Park 
 

13/01/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Gavin Plaskitt, 
Programme Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

June 2020 
 

Climate emergency action plan 
update 
 

03/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

August 2020 
 

Occupational Health EAP 
contract 
 

10/03/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 

 
  

 

P
age 152



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

P
age 153



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 154


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan
	05 Mayor and Cabinet Financial Stabilisation Report

	6 Final report of the Committee's commercialisation and culture change review
	06 Commercialisation and culture change review report 240920


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 7.00pm 

 
Present: Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory, Paul 
Maslin and Joan Millbank and Bill Brown 
 
Apologies: Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
 
Also present: Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member 
for Children's Services and School Performance), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin 
(Director of Corporate Resources), Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services), 
Suki Binjal (Director of Law, Governance & HR), Tom Brown (Executive Director for 
Community Services), Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Kathy Freeman 
(Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for 
Children & Young People), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Katharine Nidd 
(Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment) and Kim Wright (Chief Executive) 

 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

1.1. Resolved: that Councillor Patrick Codd be Chair of the Committee and that 
Councillor Alan Hall be Vice-Chair. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 
 

2.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 4 February 2020 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 

 
3. Declarations of interest 
 

3.1. There were none. 
 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

4.1. There were none. 
 
5. Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan 
 
This report was considered after the agreement of the commercialisation and 
culture change review. 
 

5.1. Kim Wright (Chief Executive) introduced the item – noting the attendance 
of senior managers and the collective responsibility for the budget process 
across the senior leaders of the Council and the themed approach being 
taken this year. She also highlighted some of the overarching challenges 
facing the Council as well as setting out a number of the Council’s 
strengths and opportunities. 

 
5.2. David Austin (Director of Corporate Resources) introduced the report 

highlighting the high levels of uncertainty facing the Council. He also noted 
the management action being taken to control overspending as well as the 
assumptions used to develop the medium term financial strategy and the 



 

 
 
 

2 

plans in development for the cuts process. In addition, he outlined the 
responses to the report as it had been through the scrutiny process. 

 
5.3. Kim Wright, David Austin, Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, 

Regeneration and Public Realm), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for 
Children and Young People) and Tom Brown (Executive Director for 
Community Services) responded to questions from the Committee on a 
number of key issues, including: 

 Management actions being taken to control in-year overspending. 

 The importance of engagement between officers and members in 
responding to challenges and finding cuts. 

 The intent to align the budget cuts process and the recovery 
programme. 

 The types of cuts and proposals being considered that might have 
previously been viewed as “unthinkable”, including: new operating 
models; further work with communities to run services; tighter demand 
management; limits on choice of service delivery; the reduction or 
stopping of some services; changing the balance between universal 
and targeted services to focus on the most vulnerable; consolidation of 
buildings; utilising on learning from the pandemic as well as making the 
most of the newly developed adaptability of staff. 

 The accuracy of the reporting of covid-19 and non-covid-19 related 
costs. 

 The key importance of: service reconfiguration, demand management 
and improvements in productivity as key areas of focus in balancing 
future budgets. 

 The potential implications of the second wave of the pandemic for the 
Council’s non-covid-19 related services. 

 The Council’s work in relation to people with no recourse to public 
funds. 

 The implications of long term overspending on the budget setting 
process and the requirement for cuts. 

 
5.4. Resolved: that the Committee’s comments be referred to Mayor and 

Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee is deeply concerned about the challenging financial 
situation facing the Council – both in the immediate term due to 
spending pressures and in the longer term as a result of the ongoing 
pandemic. 

 The Committee welcomes the management action being taken to 
control in-year overspending and it recommends prompt 
implementation of the measures that have been identified. 

 The Committee notes the difficulty of making cuts in a changing and 
uncertain environment. It recommends swift and effective alignment of 
the Council’s plans for recovery from the impact of the pandemic with 
the development of proposals for budget cuts. 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet Members be 
focused and resolute in controlling overspending – particularly in 
relation to the pressures on the budgets for children’s social care. The 



 

 
 
 

3 

Committee also believes that attention has to be given to managing 
demand in social care for both children’s and adult services. 

 
6. Final report of the Committee's commercialisation and culture change 

review 
 
This item was considered after ‘responses from Mayor and Cabinet’. 
 

6.1. Councillor Codd introduced the report- noting the importance that the 
Committee has attached to this area of the Council’s work over the past 
few years. He highlighted the importance of leadership in bringing about 
culture change. In the discussion that followed these key points were 
noted: 

 The Council’s culture will have to change as a result of the impact of the 
pandemic. 

 Members recognise the impact of the pandemic on the availability of 
resources and the use of officer time. 

 Members express their thanks to officers. 
 

6.2. Resolved: that the report and recommendations be agreed – and submitted 
to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 
 

7.1. Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the work programme – 
noting the importance of prioritising the programme during the year as 
urgent issues arise. The proposal to add an item on the capital programme 
was also noted. 

 
7.2. Resolved: that with the addition of an item (on capital expenditure) for the 

March meeting – the work programme be agreed. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


